Interim report

1. Description

1.1 Name of the beneficiary organization of the Grant agreement: Memorial Human Rights Center inter-regional non-profit organization

1.2  Name and title of the contact person: head of the program “Migration Rights” network, board member of Memorial HRC Svetlana Gannushkina

1.3  Name of the campaign partner: None

 1.4 Campaign name: Interregional network “Migration Rights” of legal assistance to refugees and migrants in Russia

 1.5 Agreement number: 2010/255-382

1.6  Report period: start and end dates: 01.01.1010 - 31.08.2010

1.7 Target country (ies) and region (s): Russian Federation

 1.8  Final beneficiaries and/or target groups (if different; including the number of men and women):

Target groups: refugees, asylum seekers, stateless persons, IDPs, forced migrants, labor migrants. Final beneficiaries: state officials of all levels, politicians and judges.

1.9 Country (ies) of activity (if different from 1.7): Russian Federation

2.  Assessment of implementation of Action activities 

2.1 Executive summary of the Action 

Migration situation has been permanently monitored in all the regions of Russia where the Network lawyers worked under the project. 

In cases when violations of national and international law occurred with regard to refugees, IDPs, stateless persons, orced migrants and other categories of migrants, the Network lawyers provided the necessay legal assistance. In case of gross violations of migrants' rights other NGOs were drawn to the defense, as well as Human Rights Ombudsman of the Rf and the regions, the RF Presidential Council for the assistance to development of civil society institutes and human rights and other state structures. 

Throughout the whole period of the project realization legal assistance to migrants was provided in the form of legal consultations, drawing up of suits, complaints and applications to courts, prosecution office and other law enforcement agencies, applications to migration services, various administrative bodies and agencies. Support at national courts of all levels was provided, complaints to the ECHR were sent.

A big part in the realization of the activity of the Network and in the achievement of the objectives set was played by the measures taken by the Coordinating Center in Moscow and the Network regional lawyers aimed at the interaction with the Federal and local authorities, as well as by the participation of the network head in the work of the Governmental commission for migration Policy.

During the reporting period two educational seminars were organized for the Network lawyers, where foreign lecturers and experts were invited to speak out who informed the participants of the international norms in the field of protecting refugees and asylum seekers, on migration policy of foreign countries, on the experience of NGOs of their countries in the defense and support of migrations. Representatives of migration and law enforcement agencies took part in the seminars.

Participation of the Network head S.A. Gannushkina as a member of the Governmental Commission for migration policy and M.Petrosyan, consulting lawyer of the Network, in the working group of this Commission contributed to their active participation in the work on the amendments ot the law “On citizneship” and “on legal status of foreign citizens in the RF”. The laws in the new edition were sent to the State Duma. Coming of these laws into effect will enable thousands of foreign citizens and stateless persons- former USSR citizens residing in the territory of Russia illegally for a long time to get legalized. 

With a view to create friendly public opinion with regard to migrants the employees of the coordinating center in Moscow and lawyers in the regions of Russia worked with mass media.

The web site in the Internet was permanently updated (http://refugee.memo.ru), where the materials on the activity of the “migration Rights” Network and Memorial HRC were published.

For the reporting period  two collected materials of the 31st seminar which took part on 26-28 April 2011 was published, and one collection of methodology recommendations.

2.2 Activities and results.

Activity 1: Regular reception of migrants for legal advice and assistance with drafting legal documents: complaints and appeals to courts and other law enforcement agencies and applications to the administrative authorities. Organization of free legal protection. 

Within the project framework for the reporting period legal assistance was provided to refugees, asylum seekers, stateless persons, IDPs, labor migrants and some other categories. Countries of origin of migrants are republics of the former USSR, Russia (the Chechen Republic), Afghanistan, Iraq, Iran, African countries. Ethnicities of migrants: Afghans, Chinese, Koreans, Iranians, Iraquis, Chechens, Russians and almost all ethnicites of the former USSR.

Lawyers and attorney of the Network provided the following assistance during the reporting period: 

1. 18149 legal consultations to refugees, forced migants and IDPs, at that taking into account the faily members of the people who turned to the Network points for assistance 35732 persons received assistance; 

2. 2929 suits, complaints and applications to courts, prosecution office and other law enforcement agencies were drawn up;  

3. 1071 applications were referred to the Federal Migration Service, Migration Affairs Department, Passport and Visa Department, Visa and Regitratiion Deparment and to the commission on citizenship;

4. 1122 applications to administrative and other bodies were sent; 

5. In 214 cases other sorts of assistance were rendered, including social assstance.

Legal representation of refugees and forced migrants at courts was provided in 1046 cases.  

Besides the Network lawyers other attorneys were invited to plead criminal cases and provide legal representation at courts in 27 cases.

The greater part of applications to court instances is connectted with appealing against the refusals of the FMS bodies:

- to provide temporary asylum on the territory of the RF;

- to grant a refugee status;

- to provide access to the status determination procedure;

- to grant the RF citizenship;

as well as in the cases of the following categries:

- acquisition of citizenship;

- prevention of extradition, expulsion or deportation;

- defense in cases of persecution;

- access to social security. 

During the reporting period 2 cases in the ECHR were considered and decisions delivered concerning the extradition to Uzbekistan (the lawyer O.Tseitlina, St. Petersburg): 

- Elmuratov v. Russia, in which the Court found violations of Article 5 p. 1f and Article 5 p.4 of the European Convention but did not find Article 3 was violated. 

- Ergashev v. Russia, in which the Court found violations of Article 3, 5 p.1f and Article 5 p.4, Article 6 of the Convention. 

The work on the earlier submitted application Lakatos v. Russia continued. The RF government in its memorandum acknowledged the violation of Articles 3, 5 p.1, 5 p.4, 13 of the European Convention and offered a friendly settlement, in accordance with which the Court ruled a compensation of 90 thousand Euro should be paid.

The Network lawyers have submitted 9 new applications to the ECHR and 1 complaint to the UN Human Rights Committee. 

Legal support was provided to other NGOs: 

- to the Human Rights Center of the Tambov region. The case was won at court on bringing the head of the center to justice for “arbitrariness”. The head was acquitted;

- to the Forum of migrant organizations (Borisoglebsk, Kaluga);

- to ethnic diasporas (Ekaterinburg, Ivanovo, Kazan, Kizlyar, Pyatigorsk, Samara, Taganrog);

- to the Houses of people's friendship (Samara, Kazan).

The Network lawyers took part in the organizatio of nuerous regional events initiated by other NGOs, by the Human Rights Ombudsmen's offices in the region such as the Ural migration forum – practical conferences, round tables, sessions, seminars (all in all 15 events).

Activity 2: Organization of regular educational seminars for the Network lawyers and NGO members, participation in foreign seminars

For the reporting period 2 educational seminars were held in Moscow for the Network lawyers and the lawyers cpoperating with the Network, invited from Novosibirsk and Blagoveschensk, as wlel as lawyers from other NGOs.

On 26 – 28 April 2011 the seminar on the topic “Work with asylum seekers” took place in Moscow. The work continued 3 days, 105 persons participated.

In the work of the seminar the lawyers and employees of the Network from Moscow and 43 regions of Russia, as well as lawyers working in the Civic Assistance Committee, Human Rights Institute, regional charity organization “Vera, Nadezhda, Lyubov”. The FMS employees, representatives of the UNHCR, lecturers from foreign organizations, Adam WEISS (assistant Director, Advice on Individual Rights in Europe (The AIRE Centre, London)), S.A. Golubok (REDRESS lawyer (London) were invited to speak at the seminar. Moreover, the employees of the US embassy, EU mission in Moscow, Human Rights Ombudsmen's offices of the Rf and in Kaluga and Ekaterinburg were also invited and were present at the seminar. 

On 26 – 28 October 2011 the seminar on the topic “Increasing the quality o asylum in Russia and outside the country. Reintegration of IDPs from the Chechen Republic. Counteraction to tortures». The seminar lasted for 3 days, 110 people took part. Apart from the lawyers and the Network employees the lawyers of Memorial HRC working in the program on the use of European Court mechanisms as well as lawyers working in NGOs working on migration issues, such as the Civic Assistance Committee, Human Rights Institute, regional charity organization “Vera, Nadezhda, Lyubov” took part.

The employees of the FMS of Russia, represnetatives of UNHCR, Human Rights Ombudesmen's offices in the RF and Ekaterinburg, US and British embassy took part in the work of the seminar. 

The session on “Counteraction to tortures” was given by Julia Kozma, expert delegated by Austria in the European Committee on torture prevention (CPT), special rapporteur on tortures, Ludwig Bolzman Human Rights Institute (Vienna).

The Network head S.Gannushkina and Network lawyers O.Tseitlina (St.Petersburg), I.Nekrasova and M.Polyanina (Ekaterinburg), I. Trofimova (Taganrog), L.Elie (Kaluga), E.Denisenko (Kizlyar), M.Dubrovina (Novorossiysk), E.Drozdova (Pyatigorsk) took part and in a number of cases spoke out at foreign seminars, round tables and conferences (in London, Dublin, the Hague, Budapest, Tbilisi, Sweden, Norway, France, Germany, Poland and Kirgizia), as well as in international events taking place in Russia (all in all 20 events). 

Activity 3:   Development of cooperation with official structures.

In the reporting period a huge preparatory work for the round table “Impact of the registration regime  on the realization of human rights and social rights of forced migrants” was carried out. Te preparation was realized togethr with UNHCR and the Human Rights Ombudsman Office in the RF. The round table was to take place in Moscow in December 2011. however, in connection with the fact that those invited from the state structures were very occupied at the end of the year, the round table was postponed to 19 January 2012. Members of the State Duma, heads of the FMS departments and of the Moscow and the Moscow region departments, representatives of the Ministry of economic development, Ministry of regional development, MVD of the RF, Children's Rights Ombudsman in Moscow, heads of a number of departments of the Moscow government, scientists and human rights defenders took part in the work of the round table. The round table lasted 1 day, 40 people took part. S.Gannushkina and M.Petrosyan prepared a report on the state of the institute of the registration at a place of residence/sojourn for this event. The report contained a review of the legal practice which leads to an excessive limitation of rights and freedoms of citizes in terms of civil, housing, family and other legal relationship. The conclusions of the report contained organizational and legislative suggestions, which were the main topic for discussion at the round table. Basing on the results of this discussion a document was drafted, proofread and approved containing a number of suggestions addressed to the director of the FMS of Russia, to the President of the RF, the chair of the Supreme Court of the RF, to the Committee for CIS Affairs and Committee for constitutional legislation of the State Duma, to the Ministry of regional development and Ministry of Health and Social development of the RF.

The lawyers in Bryansk, Vladivostok, Volgograd, Voronezh, Ekaterinburg, Kaluga, Krasnodar, Perm (Ocher), Pyatigorsk, Penza, Samara, St.Petersburg, Smolensk, Stavropol, Taganrog, Dagetsn worked in permanent contact with Human Rights Ombudsmen and Children's Rights Ombudsmen.  Together with Human Rights Ombudsmen actions on the improvement of migration situation and solutions to specific problems were elaborated. Together with Human Rights Ombudsmen and their offices the Network lawyers took part in the organization and preparation of conferences, seminars, round tables, including interregional ones, and spoke out at these events with reports. In some cases the Network lawyers became members of Councils of Human Rights NGOs at Human Rights Ombudsmen offices and members of expert councils at the Human Rights Ombudsmen offices. This cooperation contributed to the effective protection of various categories of migrants, including their children.

The Network lawyers cooperated with the law enforcement and administrative bodies   their regions and took part in various regional events organized by these structures: 

In Penza and Smolensk N.Efremova and M.Solyanikov headed Public consultative councils at the regional FMS departments.

The lawyers in Bryansk, Vladivostok, Volgograd, Ekaterinburg, Kaluga, Kizlyar, Moscow and Pyatigorsk took an active part in the work of Consultative counculs and public commissions at the local administrations or regional FMS departments.

Established constructive cooperation with the state officials helped rendering assistance to migrants in legalization and settle a lot of conflcts as a matter of routine procedure, which reduced the terms of settling questions and allowed in a number of cases solve the problems without turning to court. Mutual understanding and common approaches to the problems considered were established in the joint work with the state representatives, which also contributed to the improvement of legal practice witth regard to migrants. 

Activity 4: Impact on migration policy through the improvement of migration legislation. Preparation of materials for the State Duma, governmental commission for migration policy and local legislative bodies

The Network head S.gannushkina and the Network legal consultant M.Petrosyan took part in the elaboration of legislative suggestions withinn the framework of the activity of the Governmental commission for migration policy. The suggestions they submitted on the changes of article 37 of the law “On legal status of oreign citizens” were considered and approved at the session of the governmental commission. The draft of the new edition of article 37 of the law “On legal status of foreign citizens” creating a mechanism for the legalization of a large group of stateless persons and foreign citizens who arrived in Russia fro the former USSR countries before 1 November 2002, approved in the RF government “got stuck” in the presidential administration.  

Activity 5: Expansion of the informational field in the sphere of migration. 

Publlishing activity. 

For the reporting period two collections of materials were published: the materials of the 31st seminar which took place on 26-28 April 2011 and methodology recommendations.

- «Legal practice of the ECHR with regard to the protection of migrants' rights»; 

- «Issues of integration and realization of social rights of migrants and refugees. Readmission»;

- «Methodology recommendations on pleading cases concerning applying for asylum in the RF».

Support of the web site in the Internet, designing of databases on legislation and court cases

the web site (http://refugee.memo.ru) is permanently updated, materials on the activity of the “Migration Rights” Network of Memorial HRC were published on it. 

The following materials were published on the server and the web site ( http://refugee.memo.ru):

-     databases designed by the employees of the coordinating center: 

1. Court practice of the Network; 

2. legislative and othre acts concerning migrants' problems; 

3. responses of the departments to the enquiries referred from the Coordinating center and the regions;

4. our opinions (comments to normative acts, analytical materials, reports, interviews in mass media, etc.); electronic versions of our publications;

5. Our news. 

The volume of information in databases is constantly increasing.

Russian and international documents on migration issues were also published on the Network web site.

Activity on the dissemination of legal knowledge, speeches of the Network lawyers in mass media and non-professional audiences.

The activity on the dissemination of legal knowledge by the Network lawyers was carried out in various forms, such as conversations and dissemination of booklets on the topic of migrants' rights during reception, missions to the regions, speeches in libraries, clubs, Houses of people's friendship, publications in mass media. Many of the published materials concerned the rights of forced migrants, refugees, legalization of stateless persons and foreign citizens, changes in the legislation and regional normative acts.  Almost all the Network lawyers made a contribution to this activity. Numerous examples of the realization of this activity are cited in the reports of the regional lawyers.

Activity 6: Imrpovement of the attitude towards migrants in society and raising awareness of the migrants' problems in society.  Cooperation with mass media in the center and in the regions.

The Network head S.Gannushkina almost daily gave intereviews in the press and electronic mass media commenting the events happening (Radio Liverty, Echo of Moscow, Mayak, Rossiya, foreign mass media), oral interviews and commentaries to the informational agencies Polit.ru, Grani.ru, REGNUM, gazetasng.ru, civitas.ru, sova-center.ru, news.ru, nes-24.ru, GZT.ru, Kavkaz.ru and others.   

The speeches concerned all aspects of the situation of migrants, observation of human rights, campaigns on fighting neo-fascism and xenophobia in Russia and the activitie sof human rights organizations.

7 press conferences were organized in Moscow and St.Petersburg on the following topical issues: situation with huan rights in North Caucasus, situation of labor migrants, xenophobia, etc.. 

Many speeches of the lawyers in electronic mass media were devoted to the problems of migrants with a view to promote creation of firendly public opinion towards migrants. 

The Network lawyers organized meetings and conversations with the employees of law enforcement agencies on the topic of  the protection of rights and freedoms of migrants in accordance with the existing legislation to as to prevent unlawful actions of these bodies and officials with regard to migrants of all categories.

Activity 7: Fundraising support

For the reporting period two applications were drafted and submitted and the funding was received from the following organizations:
	Organization
	Project title
	Number of the contract and donation sum
	Start and end date



	UK Foreign MInistry
	«Legal support to IDPs and residents subjected to gross human rights violations, monitoring of the situation in two republics of the North Caucasus: the Chechen Republic and the Republic of Ingushetia, as well as in Prigorodny District of North Ossetia-Alania».
	No number

45.000 £
	01.05.2011 – 31.03.2012



	OSI Assistance Foundation
	Legal assistance to labor migrants in 5 regions of the RF
	20034317

$162,215.00
	01.01.2012 – 31.12.2012 


2.3. Activities that have not taken place

There were no events which did not take place.

2.4. What is your assessment of the results of the Action? Include observations on the performance and the achievement of outputs, outcomes, impact and risks in relation to specific and overall objectives, and whether the Action has had any unforeseen positive or negative results. (Please quantify where possible)

The work of the Network provided an opportunity to permanently track migration situation and the situation of refugees, asylum seekers, stateless persons and other categories of migrants in the regions of Russia. Consultations of the Network lawyers made legal assistance accessible for many migrants, helped solve the problems with  citizenship and other forms of legalization, with access to social provision, employment , housing provision and other problems of this vulnerable category of persons. The lawyers helped them receive legal knowledge which made migrants more prepared to the defense of their rights at court and extrajudicially. Moreover, legal assistance significantly reduced the amount of time they spent visiting various bodies. 

In cases of gross violations of migrants' rights other NGOs were drawn to the protection of their rights, Human Rights Ombudsman in the RF and his office, Human Rights Ombudsmen in the regions, the RF Presidential Council for the assistance to development of civil society institutions and human rights and other state structures.

A big part in the realization of the activity of the Network and in the achievement of the objectives set was played by the measures taken by the Coordinating Center in Moscow and the Network regional lawyers aimed at the interaction with the Federal and local authorities, as well as by the activity of the Network head S. Gannushkina as a member of the RF Presidential Council for the assistance to development of civil society institutions and human rights.

A number of positive decisions was achieved at court:

-  on prevention of extradition, deportation, expulsion (Moscow, St.Petersburg, Saratov, Kurgan, Novorossiysk, Lipetsk, Rostov, Tambov);

- on granting temporary asylum to asylum seekers on humanitarian grounds, in particular, in case they had minor children or spouses who were citizens of te RF (Moscow, Bryansk, Ekaterinburg);

- in cases of persecution (Rostov, Perm);

- on ascertaining migrants' legal status: in some cases during pre-trial procedures (Kizlyar, pyatigorsk), more often  - after the refusals of the FMS departments were appealed against at courts the problems of obtaining citizenship, temporary residence permit, residence permit, registration at a place of sojourn were settled; the problems o naturalization of children born in mixed marriages, etc. were settled (Eaternburg, Saratov, Bryansk, Voronezh, Ivanovo, Lipetsk, Novorossyisk, Penza, Rostov, Ulianovsk);

- on ascertaining permanent residence as of 06.02.1992, which allowed these persons to get Russian passports (Ekaterinburg, Volgograd, Smolensk, Lipetsk, Penza, Pyatigorsk); 

- on confirming seniority of the persons who left the Chechen Republic, Ukraine and other former republics of the USSR, on assigning and recalculating of pensions (Volgograd, Smolensk, Lipetsk, Penza); 

- on the problems of access to social provision, employment, housing provision (Moscow, Bryansk, Lipetsk, Tambov, Ulianovsk).

Enumerate all potential risks which could endanger the implementation of the project and explain the mitigation measures. 

During the reporting period the realization of the project did not confront any dangers.

Please, enumerate all the agreements (concerning work performance, maintenance of acquisitions, service delivery) for amount of 5000 Euro, executed during realization of Campaign for the reporting period; indicating the amount for each agreement, procedure, which resulted in execution of agreement, and the contractor’s name: 

Agreements on work performance, maintenance of acquisitions, service delivery for amount over 5000 Euro were not executed.

2.5. Please, provide updated plan of Campaign.

	Year 2

	
	                   Semester 1
	Semester 2
	

	Activity
	Month 1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	Implementing body

	Execution activity 1.1.1. Reception of migrants for legal consultations and support in drafting legal documents
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Memorial 

“Migration Rights” Network

	Execution activity 1.2.1 Organization of free legal defence in courts
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Memorial 

“Migration Rights” Network

	Preparation activity 2.1.1. Regular training seminars for Network lawyers and NGO representatives
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Memorial 

“Migration Rights” Network

	Execution activity 2.1.1. Regular training seminars for Network lawyers and NGO representatives
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Memorial 

“Migration Rights” Network

	Preparation activity 2.1.2 

Training outside Russia
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Memorial 

“Migration Rights” Network

	Execution activity 2.1.2 

Training outside Russia
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Memorial 

“Migration Rights” Network

	Preparation activity 3.2.1.  Organisation of round tables with state representatives in Moscow and the regions.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Memorial 

“Migration Rights” Network

	Execution activity 3.2.1. Organisation of round tables with state representatives in Moscow and the regions.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Memorial 

“Migration Rights” Network

	Execution activity 4.1.1.  Expert analysis of existing migration and asylum legislation and its implementation in practice.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Memorial 

“Migration Rights” Network

	Execution activity 4.1.2 Preparation of materials for the State Duma, the Government Commission on Migration Policy and local legislative bodies
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Memorial 

“Migration Rights” Network

	Preparation activity 5.1.1. Publications
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Memorial 

“Migration Rights” Network

	Execution activity 5.1.1. Publications
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Memorial 

“Migration Rights” Network

	Execution activity 5.1.2. Dissemination of legal knowledge
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Memorial 

“Migration Rights” Network

	Execution activity 5.2.1. Website Support; creation of a database of legislation and jurisprudence
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Memorial 

“Migration Rights” Network

	Execution activity 6.1.1. Cooperation with the Media in Central Russia and in the regions.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Memorial 

“Migration Rights” Network

	Execution activity 7.1.1. Fundraising support.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Memorial 

“Migration Rights” Network


3. Partners and other kinds of joint activity. 

3.1. How do you appreciate the relations between formal partners on Campaign (those partners who executed the agreement of partnership?) Please, indicate for each partner organization:

We assess the relationship with the official project partner – the Moscow office of UNHCR 0 positively. 

3.2. How would you appreciate relations between your organization and public authorities of the states where the project is realized?

The Network regularly invites the representatives of administrative and law enforcement agencies to their seminars, conferences and round tables, where they express their opinion, take part inn discussions and answer the questions. Their speeches are published in the collections of materials basing on the results of the seminars and conferences. The Network lawyers have an opportunity of meeting high-ranking state officials. Drawing of Human Rights Ombudsmen offices, the FMS and its departments, MVD of the RF, territorial and regional prosecution offices, court instances, judicial community, representatives of UNHCR and NGOs dealing with migrants' rights protection created prerequisites for the development of further effective cooperation between the power structures and NGOs.

3.3. If applicable, please, describe your relations with other organizations, involved in Campaign realization:

The Network is permanently cooperating with migrants' organizations and ethnic diasporas in the regions where the latter are present and where the Network lawyers work. As a rule the Network lawyers conduct reception at the premises of these organizations. These organizations take part in the discussion of the situation and elaboration of working mechanisms and in the provision of information. 

 3.4. If applicable, please, indicate any contacts, which you have established with other organizations.

The work of the Network is carried out in tight cooperation with Memorial projects “Hot spots”, “Use of European Court mechanisms”, “Ethnic discrimination”, with the projects of the Civic Assistance Committee. 

3.5. If you organization received grants of the EU with the aim of backing up the same target groups, how much this Campaign could rely on its results/ supplement them?

(Enumerate all the grants of the EU received on the same themes).

Project DP 96/ 5355; duration 1997 -1999  (TACIS)

Project № JAI /2003/ HLWG/ 82; duration: 01.01.2005-31.08.2006. 

(Directorate General: justice, freedom and security. Directorate В: immigration, asylum and borders)

Project № : MIGR/19.02.03/2006/120-166-(052) duration 01.01.2007 – 31.03.2010

The project represents the continuation of the work of the Network set up in 1996. during this time the Network has accumulated a huge experience in the sphere of protecting migrants. In the given project special attention is paid not only to the provision of consulting assistance, but also to legal representation at courts, as well as to te work on the legalization and the work together with the state structures.

4. Visibility

In what manner the EU publicity is ensured in this Campaign?

The visibility of the EU contribution in the given project is ensured by:

- mentioning at every interaction with mass media (in all the publications, speeches, interviews in the country and abroad) of the fact of financial support of the Network activity by the European Union;

- the EU logo is used in publications of the Network published with the funds allocated by the EU; on the programs of the seminars, as well as on all the materials for the seminars conducted with the EU support; in interim and final reports;

-the EU logos are placed conspicuously in the office of the Coordinating Center in Moscow and in the offices where the regional lawyers of the “Migration Rights” Network work, in the premises where seminars are conducted.

· On the letterheads of the “Migration Rights' Network there is the EU logo and the phrase that the program is realized with financial support from the European Union.

European Commission may want to publish Campaign results. Do you have any objections against the publication of this report on the site of EuropeAid Co-operation office? If you have, please, enumerate them.

Name of the Campaign contact person: I.Zolotarevskaya

Signature: …………………………………………………………

Address: Moscow

Date on which the report must be submitted: 31/01/2012

Date on which the report is submitted: …………………………………………………………

